

\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1181/2005**

M/S AKN DEVELOPERS P. LTD. & ANR Plaintiffs

Through: **Ms. Himakshi Nanda, Advocate**

versus

MOHINDER KEHAR Defendant

Through: **Mr. Aviral Tiwari, Advocate**

CORAM:

**SH. AJAY KUMAR KUCHAR (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

% 20.04.2017

IA No. 4541/2017 (u/O 16 R 1 of CPC by Plaintiff)

This is an application for summoning of the witnesses mentioned therein, that is:

1. LDC, from the Blaze Flash Courier Pvt Ltd.
2. LDC, from the Ahlmad of Sh. Anil Kumar, Ld. ADJ, South, Saket Court, Saket, New Delhi.
3. Mr. Manoj Kumar Sethi
4. Mr. Rajinder Singh

It may be mentioned that the witness Mr. Manoj Kumar Sethi was summoned earlier. However, as per report, the premises of Mr. Manoj Kumar Sethi was found locked and remained unserved. While Mr. Rajinder Singh was not found in the given address.

Perusal of the previous record shows that Rajinder Singh was summoned on the same address i.e. B-34, Allahbad Bank Co-oprative Society, Mayur Kunj, Delhi-110096 and as per the report, no such person is residing at the address.

Counsel for the applicant has not given any fresh address of this witness thus no purpose would be served to issue summon to the witness Rajinder Singh at the same address.

The applicant has furnished the fresh address of Manoj Kumar Sethi.

In view of the above, application is allowed for summoning of witnesses mentioned at Sl No. 1 to 3 in the application with the direction that it would be the last and final opportunity to plaintiff to summon the witnesses and examine them in court.

List on 28.07.2017.

AJAY KUMAR KUHAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

APRIL 20, 2017

ac