



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1181/2005**

M/S AKN DEVELOPERS P. LTD. & ANR Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Atul Singh, Adv

versus

MOHINDER KEHAR Defendant

Through: Mr. Mukesh Vatsa, Adv

CORAM:

SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **13.11.2017**

In terms of order dated 28.07.2017, cost receipt furnished by plaintiffs.

PW5 Rohit, JJA/Ahlmed posted in the court of Ms. Jyoti Kler, ADJ-5, South District, Saket Courts, New Delhi present with the summoned record. He is examined, cross examined and discharged. Diet money paid to him in the court.

No other PW present.

Summons issued to LDC from Blaze Flash Courier Private Ltd. returned back unserved with report "Office shifted".

Counsel for plaintiffs seeks time to trace fresh address of the aforesaid courier agency and furnish the same to the court. Same is strongly opposed by counsel for defendant. Let fresh address of the courier agency be furnished by plaintiffs within two weeks from today positively and necessary steps be also taken for summoning of concerned official along with the records for next date of hearing.



PW Manoj Kumar Sethi is absent despite service of summons.

Mr. Akash Aggarwal, Advocate having Enrol No. P-695/99, Mobile No. 9910991353 has appeared on behalf of witness Manoj Kumar Sethi and he submits that the witness has gone out of station i.e. Chandigarh due to some urgent work, therefore, he is unable to appear before this court today. He further submits that the witness will appear in the court on the next date of hearing.

In view of oral submissions and request made by counsel, witness Manoj Kumar Sethi is exempted from personal appearance for today. He is directed to appear in the court for his deposition positively on the next date of hearing.

Renotify the matter for remaining plaintiffs' evidence on 06.02.2018.

SH. RAJ KUMAR TRIPATHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

NOVEMBER 13, 2017

c